

LISTING ON. 11.03.2016

COURT NO. 6

ITEM NO. 2

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application /Appeal against Ld. Registrar Order dated 12.10.2015)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Appeal/Application)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 13724 OF 2006

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Karnataka & Ors.

.. Petitioners

Versus

M.M. Hooli & Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

This Hon'ble Court while dismissing the Special Leave Petition on 16.04.2013 had been pleased to pass the following order:

“Heard Mr. Basava Prabhu S. Patil, senior advocate appearing for the petitioners and Mr. V. Lakshmi Narayan, counsel appearing for the respondents.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, particularly having regard to the fact that the respondents have been in continuous service for 25-28 years, we are not inclined to interfere in the matter.

The Special Leave Petition is, accordingly dismissed.“

It is submitted that Dr. Sushil Balwada, Advocate for the respondents on 05.02.2014 filed Contempt Petition for non-compliance of this Hon'ble Court's order dated 16.04.2013. The same was declined to be received by the Id. Registrar on 12.01.15 under Order VIII Rule 6(3) & (4) of SCR, 2013, having been found defective.

It is submitted that Dr. Sushil Balwada, Advocate on 10.09.2015 filed application for direction and the said application has been refused to be received by Id. Registrar on 12.10.2015 under order XV Rule (5) of SCR, 2013 consequent upon the orders of the Id. Registrar dated 12.10.2015. Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Advocate after taking no-objection from erstwhile advocate, Dr. Sushil Balwada has on 27.01.2016 filed application/appeal against Id. Registrar's Order dated 12.10.2015 on behalf of Respondent nos. 4, 7, 8, 29, 30, 31, 43, 71, 118, 119, 129, 130, 136, 144, 149, 155, 162, 192,201 and 260 . There is a delay of 92 days and the advocate has filed application for condonation of delay. The said applications have been registered as I.A. Nos. 1 and 2.

It is lastly submitted that original paper books has been weeded out after due preservation and advocate has filed fresh SLP and application for direction paper books.

The applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 8<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Advocate  
Dr. Sushil Balwada, Advocate  
Ms. A. Sumathi, Advocate  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

DP/-

